

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 19-cv-1277-APM
)	
CORPORACIÓN CIMEX S.A. (Cuba);)	
CORPORACIÓN CIMEX S.A. (Panama); and)	
UNIÓN CUBA-PETRÓLEO)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS CORPORACIÓN CIMEX, S.A. (CUBA), CORPORACIÓN CIMEX, S.A.
(PANAMA) AND UNIÓN CUBA-PETRÓLEO’S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE, AND FOR OTHER
RELIEF

On the Brief:
Adam Belsky
Jules Lobel
Nathan Yaffe

Michael Krinsky (USDC, DC #NY0302)
Lindsey Frank (USDC, DC #NY0301)
Rabinowitz, Boudin, Standard, Krinsky &
Lieberman, P.C
14 Wall Street, Suite 3002
New York, New York 10005
(212) 254-1111
mkrinsky@rbskl.com
lfrank@rbskl.com

Dated: June 16, 2020

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act Does Not Provide Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	5
A. The Commercial Activity Exception	5
1. The FSIA’s Expropriation Exception Alone Controls	5
2. The Commercial Activity Exception’s “Direct Effect” Requirement	8
A. The Requirement Cannot Be Satisfied Because Plaintiff’s Claim Is that of a U.S. Parent for Trafficking in Its Subsidiary’s Property	8
B. Financial Harm Does Not Satisfy the Requirement	9
C. CIMEX’s Remittance Activities Do Not Satisfy the Requirement	11
1. No Legally Significant Acts Take Place in the United States	12
2. The Remittance Activities Do Not Cause an Injury in the United States	13
3. The Remittance Activities’ Alleged “Effects” Are Not “Direct”	14
4. The Action Is Not “Based On” the Remittance Activities Assertedly Causing a “Direct Effect”	14
5. The Claimed “Effect” of Using Some Property for Remittance Activities Is Implausible and Trivial	15
D. CUPET’s Alleged Competition with Plaintiff in the Global Oil Market Does Not Satisfy the Requirement	15

E. A French Bank’s Accessing N.Y. Capital Markets to Provide Credit to a Dutch Trader Engaged in Transactions with CUPET Does Not Satisfy the Requirement	16
F. Alleged Environmental Damage “At or Near the United States-Cuba Maritime Boundary” Does Not Satisfy the Requirement	16
G. Congress’s Title III “Findings” Do Not Satisfy the Requirement	16
B. The Expropriation Exception	17
1. Plaintiff Fails to Satisfy the Nexus Requirement for Suits Against States, Applicable Here on Account of Plaintiff’s Allegations	17
2. Even If Applicable, Plaintiff Fails to Satisfy the Nexus Requirement for Suits Against Agencies	18
A. Plaintiff Alleges Only Past, Discontinued Activity with Respect to CUPET	18
B. Even if Relevant, CUPET’S Alleged Past Activity Would Be Insufficient	18
C. CIMEX’s Remittance Activities Are Insufficient	19
3. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the Exception’s International Law Requirement	20
A. The Action Does Not Put in Issue Rights in Property Taken in Violation of International Law Because It Was the Property of Plaintiff’s Subsidiary that Was Expropriated	21
B. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the Violation of International Law Requirement Because the Expropriation Was for Essosa’s Refusal to Refine the Cuban State’s Oil in Violation of Cuban Law, and Because Essosa’s Refusal Was at the United States’ Request Pursuant to Its Plan to Overthrow the Cuban Government	25
1. The Expropriation Was for Violation of Cuban Law	26

2. Essosa’s Refusal to Refine the Cuban State’s Oil Posed a Grave External Threat	28
C. Even Apart from the Circumstances of the Essosa Expropriation, Cuba Was Not Under Any Obligation to Provide Compensation	31
D. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> an Obligation of Compensation, Plaintiff Cannot Show that Cuba Failed to Satisfy Its Obligations	33
1. Law No. 851 Would Have Provided Substantial Compensation and Its Provisions Were Well Within the Range of State Practice	33
2. The United States Decided Against Negotiations in Favor of Dealing with the “Successor” Government to Follow from the Bay of Pigs Invasion	36
E. The Expropriation Was a Permissible Countermeasure	38
F. Plaintiff Cannot Meet Its Burden Because of the Political Question Doctrine	40
II. Title III Does Not Provide a New Grant of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	43
III. 28 U.S.C. § 1331 Does Not Provide Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	45
IV. There Is No Subject-Matter Jurisdiction for Lack of Article III Standing	45
V. Litigation of Personal Jurisdiction Should Await Final Determination of FSIA Immunity	46
VI. Personal Jurisdiction Is Lacking	47
A. Defendants Are Entitled to Due Process Limitations on Personal Jurisdiction	47
B. Defendants Lack Due Process Contacts with the United States	54
1. CUPET Is Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction	54
2. CIMEX (Cuba) Is Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction	55

A. Alleged Sale of U.S.-Origin Goods to Cuban Consumers	56
B. Service Stations Where Remittances Are Paid	56
C. The Other, More Numerous Service Stations	58
3. CIMEX (Panama) Is Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction.....	59
VII. A More Definite Statement of Plaintiff’s Service Station Allegations	
Is Required	60
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority.....	Page
CASES	
* <i>Africa Growth Corp. v. Rep. of Angola</i> , No. 17-cv-2469, 2019 WL 3253367 (D.D.C. July 9, 2019).....	5, 6, 7, 12, 57
<i>AG&E Co. v. SEC</i> , 134 F.2d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1943)	30
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Alejandro v. Telefonica Larga Distancia de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Rep. of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	6
<i>Allen v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2007)	5–7, 15, 22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	46
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	40
<i>Amorrortu v. Rep. of Peru</i> , 570 F. Supp. 916 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	22
<i>Antares Aircraft, L.P. v. Fed. Rep. of Nigeria</i> , 948 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>vacated</i> , 112 S.Ct. 3020 (1992).....	10
<i>Antares Aircraft, L.P. v. Fed. Rep. of Nigeria</i> , 999 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Argentine Rep. v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	5, 16
* <i>Asahi Metal Indus. v. Sup. Crt</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	54, 59

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 15

Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC,
813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 11

Azima v. RAK Investment Authority,
305 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018), *rev'd*, 926 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 15

Baglab Ltd. v. Johnson Matthey Bankers Ltd.,
665 F. Supp. 289 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 50, 51

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 40, 42, 43

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 32, 33, 34, 36

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chem. Bank New York Tr. Co.,
658 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 47

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chem. Bank New York Tr. Co.,
782 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 47

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962), *rev'd*, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) 32, 33, 34, 39

* *Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino*,
376 U.S. 398 (1964) 31, 32

Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba v. First Nat'l City Bank,
658 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1981), *rev'd*, 462 U.S. 611 (1983) 47

Bazarian Int'l Fin. Assoc. v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) 59

* *Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran*,
734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 10, 12, 13, 14, 15

Big Sky Network Canada, Ltd. v. Sichuan Provincial Gov't,
533 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 8

BPA Int'l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Sweden,
281 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2003) 10

<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan</i> , 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006).....	52, 53
* <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Crt.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017)	54, 56, 58
<i>Capital Bank Int'l Ltd. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2003)	55
<i>Carey v. Nat'l Oil Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 673 (2d Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018)	57
<i>Consolidated Dev. v. Sherritt</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Cont'l Transfert Technique, Ltd. v. Nigeria</i> , No. 08-cv-2026, 2019 WL 3562069 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2019), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 19-7107, 2020 WL 1268963 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 4, 2020).....	48
<i>Cortez Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Byrd v. Rep. of Honduras</i> , 613 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Cosmos Trading Corp. of Panama v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , No. 07-20008-MC, 2007 WL 9706399 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2007), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 07-20008-MC, 2007 WL 9706400 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2007)	47
<i>Creighton v. Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Cruise Connections Charter Mgmt. 1, LP v. Attorney Gen. of Canada</i> , 600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Crystallex v. Venezuela</i> , 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2020 WL 2515508 (2020).....	52
<i>de Csepel v. Rep. of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>De Letelier v. Rep. of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17, 18

<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>DRC, Inc. v. Honduras</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2014).....	48, 50
<i>Eacho v. N D Res., Inc.</i> , No. 83-cv-2903, 1984 WL 2398 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 1984)	59
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	40, 41, 43
<i>EM Ltd. v. Rep. of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>EM Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina</i> , 800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015).....	48
* <i>Empresa Cubana Exportadora de Alimentos y Productos Varios v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 606 F.Supp.2d 59 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 638 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47, 52
<i>Entes Indus. Plants, Constr. & Erection Contracting Co. v. Kyrgyz Rep.</i> , No. 18-cv-2228, 2020 WL 1935554 (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2020).....	54
* <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	43
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	44
<i>First Inv. Corp. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 658, 676–79 (E.D. La. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012).....	49, 50
* <i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>F.T.C. v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	45
<i>Garb v. Rep. of Poland</i> , No. 99-cv-3487, 207 F.Supp.2d 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Garb v. Rep. of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 7
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Gazsnabtranzit</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	52

Gen. Star Nat. Ins. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat,
713 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 49

Gerding v. France, 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 19

Gibbons v. Rep. of Ireland, 532 F. Supp. 668 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 48

Gregorio v. Gordon, 215 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 55

* *GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat'l Port Auth. of Liberia*,
822 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 17, 47, 48, 50, 53

Gulf Res. America v. Rep. of Congo,
276 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003), *rev'd*, 370 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 10

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 40

Hamdan v. U.S., 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 21

Harris v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC, 281 F. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 56

Health Commc'n, Inc. v. Mariner Corp., 860 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 55, 57

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984) 56

Helmer v. Doletskaya,
393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 58, 59

Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v. Rep. of Venezuela,
971 F.Supp.2d 49 (D.D.C. 2013) 13

Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v. Rep. of Venezuela,
185 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2016) 54

Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v. Rep. of Venezuela,
784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *vacated*, 137 S.Ct. 1312 (2017) 13

Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v. Rep. of Venezuela,
137 S.Ct. 1312 (2017) 46

* *Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v. Venezuela*,
743 F. App'x 442 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 21–23, 25, 27, 31, 32

Hester Int'l Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria, 879 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 53

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Babbitt,
46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 46

Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan, 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 41

I.A.M. Nat'l Pension Fund Ben. Plan C. v. Stockton TRI Indus.,
727 F.2d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 45

* *Idas Res. N.V. v. Empresa Nacional De Diamantes De Angola E.P.*,
No. 06-cv-00570, 2006 WL 3060017 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2006) 20

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 44

Jaber v. U.S.,
861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 43

Kalamazoo Spice Extraction Co. v. Provisional Mil. Gov't of Socialist Ethiopia,
616 F. Supp. 660 (W.D. Mich. 1985)..... 52, 53

Kilburn v. Libya,
376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 46

Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave.,
830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 49

Kirschenbaum v. Assa Corp.,
934 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 48

Kroger Co. v. Malease Foods Corp.,
No. a-06-ca-141, 2006 WL 8432084 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2006), *report and recomm. approved*,
2006 WL 8432652 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2006)..... 58

Kroger v. Legalbill.com LLC,
No. 04-cv-2189, 2005 WL 4908968 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2005) 58

Luxexpress 2016 Corp. v. Gov't of Ukraine,
No. 18-cv-812, 2020 WL 1308357 (D.D.C. March 19, 2020)..... 13

Mazza v. Verizon Washington DC,
852 F. Supp. 2d 28, 41 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 60

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,
758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 20

Merlin v. Canada,
926 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2019) 7

Minpeco, S.A. v. Hunt,
686 F. Supp. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 49, 51

Mobarez v. Kerry,
187 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C 2016) 43

Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff'd*, 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 56

Monkton Ins. Serv., Ltd. v. Ritter,
768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 56

Morgan Equip. Co. v. Novokrivorogsky State Ore Min. & Processing Enter.,
57 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 1998) 20

Naegele v. Albers,
110 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015) 57

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 43

Nnaka v. Fed. Rep. of Nigeria,
238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017) 13

* *OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs*,
136 S.Ct. 390 (2015) 7, 8, 43

Oceanic Expl. Co. v. ConocoPhillips, Inc.,
No. 05-cv-332, 2006 WL 2711527 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2006) 10

Odhiambo v. Rep. of Kenya,
764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10, 19

* *Oetiker v. Jurid Werke, G.m.b.H.*,
556 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 59

Ofisi v. Al Shamal Islamic Bank,
No. 15-cv-2010, 2019 WL 1255096 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2019) 55

Okolie v. Future Serv. Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015) 57

<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	45
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Palmore v. Superior Court</i> , 515 F.2d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>vacated</i> , 429 U.S. 915 (1976)	43
<i>Patel v. Patel</i> , No. 16-cv-02411, 2017 WL 4217098 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2017)	55
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	41, 42, 43
<i>Petersen Energia Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Rep. and YPF S.A.</i> , 895 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Peterson v. Saudi Arabia</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Rep. of Germany</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Rep. of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Poling v. Farrah</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2001)	59
<i>Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	53
<i>Princz v. Fed. Rep. of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9, 15
<i>Quarles v. Fuqua Indus.</i> , 504 F.2d 1358 (10th Cir. 1974).....	51
<i>Ranza v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	27
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	43

* *Rep. of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.*,
504 U.S. 607 (1992) 9, 14

Richard v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
946 F. Supp. 54 (D.D.C. 1996) 51

Robinson v. Gov’t of Malaysia,
269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 12

* *Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov’t*,
452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 6, 7

S & Davis Int’l v. Rep. of Yemen,
218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 53

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 59

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993) 5

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 40

* *Schneider v. Kissinger*,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 41, 42, 43

Schubarth v. Fed. Rep. of Germany, 220 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2016),
aff’d in part, 891 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 18

* *Schubarth v. Fed. Rep. of Germany*,
891 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 12, 18

Sequeira v. Rep. of Nicaragua,
No. 19-cv-11656, 2020 WL 2499808 (11th Cir. May 14, 2020) 5, 7–8

Soudavar v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,
67 F. App’x 618 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 10

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Corp.,
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 43

* *Spokeo v. Robins*,
136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016) 45, 46

Sukyias v. Romania,
 No. 15-cv-1946, 2017 WL 6550588 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2017),
rev'd, 765 F. App'x 179 (9th Cir. 2019) 18

Tamam v. Fransabank Sal,
 677 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 55

Taylor v. KBR Servs., Inc.,
 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 40

Taylor v. Kingdom of Sweden,
 No. 18-cv-1133, 2019 WL 3536599 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019) 18

Texas Trading v. Fed. Rep. Nigeria,
 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 20

Theo. H. Davies & Co. v. Rep. of Marshall Islands,
 174 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Thompson Hine, LLP v. Taieb,
 734 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 55, 57

TIFA, Ltd. v. Rep. of Ghana, No. 88-cv-1513,
 1991 WL 179098 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 1991)..... 13

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine,
 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 17, 52

* *Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Rep. de Venezuela*,
 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 17, 47, 48–50, 53, 54

Transamerican S.S. Corp. v. Somali Dem. Rep.,
 767 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 10, 11

Triple A Int'l, Inc. v. Dem. Rep. Congo,
 721 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 20

Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.,
 235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017) 58

U.S. ex rel. Scollick v. Narula,
 215 F. Supp. 3d 26, 37 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 60

U.S. v. Ayo-Gonzales,
 536 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 28

U.S. v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008) 45

U.S. v. Spawr Optical Res.,
685 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 43

Vasquez v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
302 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2018) 59

* *Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria*,
461 U.S. 480 (1983) 45, 46

Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Rep. of South Africa,
300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 14

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014) 55, 56

Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales v. Philippines,
965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 48

World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 56

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 59

* *Zedan v. Saudi Arabia*,
849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 12, 19

INTERNATIONAL CASES AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

Agrotexim et al. v. Greece, 330 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1995)..... 23

Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Rep. of Guinea v. Dem. Rep. of the Congo),
Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 639 (Nov. 30) 22

Aminoil v. Kuwait, Award of 24 March 1982, 21 I.L.M. 976 (1982)..... 38

Antoine Goetz et al. v. République du Burundi, ICSID Case No. ARB/95/3, Award (1999)..... 38

* *Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belg. v. Spain)*,
Judgment, 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5) 21, 22, 23, 24

Bischoff Case (1903), reprinted in 10 R.I.A.A 420 (1960) 28

Burlington v. Ecuador, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/5, Award (2012)..... 38

* *Case Concerning Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.)*,
Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7 (Sept. 25)..... 37, 39

E. R. Kelley v. United Mexican States, IV R.I.A.A. 608 (1930)..... 29

* *Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (U.K. & N. Ireland v. Iceland)*, 1974 I.C.J. 3 (July 25) 37

Gogitidze et al. v. Georgia, App. No. 6862/05, Eur. Ct. H.R. (12 May 2015)..... 28

Interhandel Case (Switzerland v. U.S.), 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21)..... 30

LIAMCO v. Libya, Award of 12 April 1977, 62 I.L.R. 141 (1982)..... 38

Maria Luz, in MARJORIE WHITEMAN, DAMAGES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1962)..... 28

Mary Lowell Case, in JOHN BASSETT MOORE, MOORE’S DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL LAW,
VOL. III (1898) 28, 29

North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G. v. Den. & Neth.),
Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20)..... 37

Panel Report, *Russia–Measures Concerning Traffic in Transit*,
WT/DS512/R, ¶ 7.52 (5 April 2019)..... 43

Pelletier’s Case, in JOHN BASSETT MOORE, HISTORY AND DIGEST OF THE INTERNATIONAL
ARBITRATIONS TO WHICH THE UNITED STATES HAS BEEN A PARTY VOL. II (1898) 28

Raimondo v. Italy, 281 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1994)..... 28

Robert Wilson Case, in JOHN BASSETT MOORE, HISTORY AND DIGEST OF THE INTERNATIONAL
ARBITRATIONS TO WHICH THE UNITED STATES HAS BEEN A PARTY Vol. IV (1898) 28

Sedco, Inc. v. Nat’l Iranian Oil Co., 9 Iran-U.S. C.T.R. 248 (1985)..... 28

Tecmed v. Mexico,
ICSID Case No. AF/00/2, Award (29 May 2003)..... 26, 27

Tidewater Inc. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela,
ICSID Case No. ARB/10/5, Award (2015)..... 38

Wiener’s Case, JOHN BASSETT MOORE, MOORE’S DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL LAW,
VOL. IV (1906)..... 29

STATUTES

An Act to Regulate the Collection of Duties, 1 Stat. 29 (July 31, 1789), ch. 5 28

Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-114, §§ 301–06, 22 U.S.C. §§ 6081–6085 (1996)..... *passim*

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583,
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1441(d), 1602 *et seq.* (1976),..... *passim*

Trading with the Enemy Act of 1917, Ch. 106, § 16(2), 40 Stat. 411, *amended*, Pub. L. 73-1,
 48 Stat. 1 (1933), *continued*, Pub. L. 95-223, 91 Stat. 1625 (1977) 27

19 U.S.C. § 1581..... 27, 28

22 U.S.C. § 1643b..... 9

22 U.S.C. § 1643d..... 9

22 U.S.C. § 1643f..... 9

22 U.S.C. § 6021..... 17

22 U.S.C. § 6023..... 2, 13, 43, 57

22 U.S.C. § 6082..... 2, 14, 44, 45

22 U.S.C. § 6084..... 59

22 U.S.C. § 6085..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4, 45

39 U.S.C. § 409..... 45

60 Stat. 50, 50 U.S.C. App. § 32(a)(5) (1946)..... 30

FOREIGN STATUTES

Australia

Criminal Code Act 1995, No. 12 of 1995 (as amended), § 94.1 27

Trading with the Enemy Act, No. 14 of 1939 (as amended), § 5 31

Canada

Criminal Code of Canada, R.S.C., c. C-46, § 83.14 (1985)..... 27

Criminal Code of Canada, R.S.C., c. C-46, § 490.2 (1985)..... 28

Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy, §§ 21–23, 62–63,
 Order in Council P.C. 3959 (Aug. 21, 1940) (Can.) 30, 31

Guatemala

Leg. Decree 630 (25 May 1949), Art. 8..... 31

United Kingdom

Criminal Justice (Terrorism and Conspiracy) Act of 1998, ch. 40, § 4 (U.K.) 27

Criminal Justice Act of 1988, ch. 33, § 69 (U.K.) 28

Trading with the Enemy Act, §§ 1(1)–2, 7, 2 & 3 Geo. 6, Ch. 89 (Sep. 5, 1939),
amended (1943) (U.K.) 30

Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act, 1973, 21 & 22, ch. 53, §11(3) (U.K.) 27

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS

Charter of the Organization of American States, 2 U.S.T. 2394, T.I.A.S. 2361,
 119 U.N.T.S. 3 (April 10, 1948) 38, 39

Final Act of the Inter-American Conference on Systems of Economic and Financial Control,
 Washington, D.C., July 10, 1942, § VII, Art. 1(a) 31

Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 1953, art. 37, Mar. 30, 1961, 18 U.S.T. 1407, 520
 U.N.T.S. 151 (entered into force Dec. 13, 1964)..... 28

United Nations, Charter of the United Nations, 1945, 1 U.N.T.S. XVI 39

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h) 46

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Claim of Revlon, Inc., Claim No. CU-2698, Decision No. CU-5940 (FCSC Nov. 4, 1970)..... 9

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. §§ 515.201, 515.302, 515.306..... 27

Department of State, *Foreign Relations of the United States, Vol. IX, The American Republics* (1969), Doc. No. 223 31

Exec. Order No. 9193, 7 Fed. Reg. 5205 (July 9, 1942)..... 30

REPORT OF THE OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY (1951) 29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Emergency Controls on International Economic Transactions: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on International Economic Policy & Trade of the House Comm. on International Relations, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 4–8, 16–19, 35–39 (1977) 27

Statement of Kenneth S. Carlson, *Return of Confiscated Property, Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the Committee on the Judiciary, 84th Cong., Sess. 1 & 2, on S. 854, et al. to Amend the TWEA 381 (Nov. 29 & 30, 1955)..... 30*

Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of 1996, P.L. 104-114; 22 U.S.C. § 6021 et seq.

H.R. 927, 104th Cong. (as introduced in the House, Feb. 14, 1995) 35, 44

Markup Before the Subcomm. on the Western Hemisphere of the Comm. on Int’l Relations on H.R. 927, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. 57–58 (March 22, 1995) 44

Markup Before the Comm. on Int’l Relations on H.R. 927, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. 172, 232–33 (June 30 and July 13, 1995)..... 44

S. 381, 104th Cong. (as introduced in the Senate, Feb. 9, 1995) 44

141 CONG. REC. S15106 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 1995) 59

141 CONG. REC. S15217 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1995) 44

141 CONG. REC. S15277-78, 82 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1995) 44

H.R. REP. NO. 104-468, at 35 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 558 44, 45

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, P.L. 94-583; 28 U.S.C. § 1330, 1602 et seq.

H.R. REP. No. 94-1487 (1976) 20

Jurisdiction of the U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States, Hearings, Subcomm. On Administrative Law, Comm. On Judiciary, on H.R. 11315 (June 2 and 4, 1976) 6–7

RECORD MATERIALS

Africa Growth Corp. v. Rep. of Angola, No. 17-cv-2469, 2019 WL 3253367
 Complaint (D.D.C. July 9, 2019) 6

Allen v. Russian Fed’n, No. 05-cv-2007, 522 F. Supp. 2d 167
 Amended Complaint (D.D.C. 2007)..... 6

GAMI Invs., Inc. v. Mexico, UNCITRAL,
 Submission of the United States of America (June 30, 2003) 22

Garb v. Rep. of Poland, No. 99-cv-3487, 207 F.Supp.2d 16
 Amended Complaint (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 6

Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Venezuela, No. 13-cv-7169, 2018 WL 2981075, 743 F.
 App’x 442, U.S. Supplemental Brief as Amicus Curiae (D.C. Cir. 2018) 22, 23, 24

Interhandel Case (Switzerland v. U.S.), 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21), Preliminary Objections
 Submitted by the United States of America, Exh. 23 (June 16, 1958) 30

Methanex Corp. v. U.S.A., UNCITRAL,
 Respondent United States’s Memorial on Jurisdiction and Admissibility (Aug. 5, 2005)..... 22

Nottebohm Case (Liechtenstein v. Guatemala), 1955 I.C.J. 4 (April 6)
 Liechtenstein Memorial, Annex 14 (May 14, 1952)..... 31

OTHER MATERIALS

Joseph W. Bishop, Jr., *Judicial Construction of the Trading with the Enemy Act*,
 62 HARV. L. REV. 721 (1949)..... 30

1 SIR WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND
 (Thomas McIntyre Cooley & James De Witt Andrews eds., 4th ed. 1899)..... 28

PHILLIP A. BLUMBERG, ET AL., BLUMBERG ON CORPORATE GROUPS (2d ed., 2020 update) 51

Daria Boklan, *The First WTO’s Ruling on National Security Exception: Balancing Interests or
 Opening Pandora’s Box*, 19:1 WORLD TRADE REV. (2020) 43

DEREK BOWETT, SELF DEFENSE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2009)..... 29

Derek Bowett, *State Contracts with Aliens: Contemporary Developments on
 Compensation for Termination or Breach*, 59 BRIT. Y.B. INT’L L. 49 (1988)..... 37, 38

IAN BROWNLIE, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE USE OF FORCE BY STATES (1963) 29

William Burke-White and Andreas von Staden, <i>Investment Protection in Extraordinary Times: The Interpretation and Application of Non-Precluded Measures Provisions in Bilateral Investment Treaties</i> , 48 VA. J. INT'L L. 307 (2008)	42
Martin Calhoun and Julia Collison, <i>Recent Supreme Court's Personal Jurisdiction Ruling (Bristol-Myers Squibb) Limits Plaintiffs' Forum-Shopping Options</i> , IN-HOUSE DEF. Q. (2017)	58
Louis Capozzi, <i>Relationship Problems: Pendent Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> , 11 DREXEL L. REV. 215 (2018)	58
Mitchell Carroll, <i>Legislation on Treatment of Enemy Property</i> , 37 AM. J. INT'L L. 4 (1943)	31
ANTONIO CASSESE, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2d Ed., 2005)	29
BIN CHENG, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW AS APPLIED BY INTERNATIONAL COURTS AND TRIBUNALS (1953)	29
JAMES CRAWFORD, BROWNLIE'S PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (8th ed. 2012)	26, 29
DEP'T OF JUSTICE, ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY FOR WAR PURPOSES (1944).....	29
Scott Dodson, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Aggregation</i> , 113 NW. U. L. REV. 1 (2018)	58
Martin Domke, <i>Western Hemisphere Control Over Enemy Property: A Comparative Survey</i> , 11 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 1 (1945)	29
MAX PAUL FRIEDMAN, NAZIS AND GOOD NEIGHBORS: THE UNITED STATES CAMPAIGN AGAINST THE GERMANS OF LATIN AMERICA IN WORLD WAR II (2005).....	31
F. V. GARCÍA AMADOR, LOUIS BRUNO SOHN, RICHARD R. BAXTER, RECENT CODIFICATION OF THE LAW OF STATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR INJURIES TO ALIENS (1974).....	31
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, ILC Y.B., Vol. II, Pt. II (2001).....	39, 40
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection with Commentaries, ILC Y.B., Vol. II, Pt. II (2006).....	22
International Law Commission, Draft Conclusions on Identification of Customary International Law with Commentaries, ILC Y.B., Vol. II, Pt. II (2018)	21, 32
International Law Commission, Report of the Commission to the General Assembly on the work of its fifty-third session, A/CN.4/444 & Add. 1–3, ILC Y.B., Vol. II, Pt. 1 (1992)	40

RICHARD LILlich AND BURNS WESTON, INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS: THEIR SETTLEMENT BY LUMP SUM AGREEMENTS, PART I: THE COMMENTARY (1975)	35
IRMGARD MARBOE, CALCULATION OF COMPENSATION AND DAMAGES IN INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW (2009)	38
Note, <i>Return of Property Seized During World War II: Judicial and Administrative Proceedings Under the Trading with the Enemy Act</i> , 62 YALE L.J. 1210 (1953)	30
ORGANISATION FOR ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT, GUIDELINES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE OF STATE-OWNED ENTERPRISES (2015)	51
C. Todd Piczak, <i>The Helms-Burton Act: U.S. Foreign Policy Toward Cuba, The National Security Exception to the GATT and the Political Question Doctrine</i> , 61 U. PITT. L. REV. 287 (1999).....	42
Rex M. Potterf, <i>Treatment of Alien Enemy Property in War Time and After by the United States</i> , 2(6) INDIANA L.J. 453 (1927).....	30
EDWARD RE, FOREIGN CONFISCATIONS (1951).....	29
Restatement (Fourth), Foreign Relations Law of the United States (2018)	6
BURLEIGH CUSHING RODICK, THE DOCTRINE OF NECESSITY IN PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (1958).....	29
Martin A. Rogoff, <i>On the Obligation to Negotiate in International Law: Rules & Realities</i> , 16 MICH. J. INT’L L. 141 (1994).....	37
OSCAR SCHACHTER, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THEORY AND PRACTICE (1991).....	37
K.R. Simmonds, <i>The Interhandel Case</i> , 10 INT’L & COMP. L. Q. 3 (1961)	30
M. SORNARAJAH, THE SETTLEMENT OF FOREIGN INVESTMENT DISPUTES (2000).....	37
J.G. STARKE, AN INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL LAW (4th ed., 1958).....	29
U.K. Foreign and Commonwealth Office, <i>Rules Applying to International Claims</i> , 37 INT’L & COMP. L.Q. 1006 (Oct. 1988)	23
Jorge Viñuales, <i>Customary Law in Investment Regulation</i> , 23 ITALIAN Y.B. INT’L L. 23 (2013).....	26
GILLIAN WHITE, NATIONALISATION OF FOREIGN PROPERTY (1961).....	26
B.A. WORTLEY, EXPROPRIATION IN PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (1959)	26
